
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Date: Wednesday, 12 September 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Fungai Nyamukapa

Email: fungai.nyamukapa@stevenage.gov.uk Tel: 01438242707

Members: Councillors: P Bibby CC (Chair), S Barr, L Kelly, L Martin-Haugh 
and S-J Potter

Resident Members: F Plumridge (Tenant) (Vice-Chair),                    
C Anderson (Tenant), K Gibson (Tenant),                               
L Saunders (Tenant), L Storey (Tenant) and                           
J Thurlow (Leaseholder)    

                                      
Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 

Investment) and C Miller (Assistant - Director Direct Services)

__________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Management Advisory 
Board (HMAB) meeting held on 16 August 2018.

Pages 3 – 8

3.  UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEETINGS

To receive update from Executive meetings

4.  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE

To receive Housing All Under One Roof update

5.  REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE

To receive Repairs and Voids update

Public Document Pack



6.  TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT AND FUTURE PUBLICITY

To review the DRAFT Tenants Annual Report (Housing Matters) and consider 
future publicity options

Pages 9 – 28

7.  COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

To discuss 2018/19 Community Select Committee Work Plan and possible areas 
of collaboration

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any business accepted by the Chair as urgent

9.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 25 October 2018, Shimkent Room, 6:00pm to 8:00pm

Agenda Published 04 September 2018



Item 
no.

Subject Lead Mins 
allocated 

Time

Refreshments 15 Minutes 5:45pm to 
6:00pm 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  

Chair 2 Minutes 6:00pm to 
6:02pm

2. MINUTES – 16 AUGUST 2018 Chair 3 Minutes 6:02pm to 
6:05pm

3. FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE Cllr J Thomas 10 Minutes 6:05pm to 
6:15pm

4. HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE 
ROOF UPDATE

Jaine Cresser 15 Minutes 6:15pm to 
6:30pm

5. REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE Craig Miller 15 Minutes 6:30pm to 
6.45pm

6. TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT 
AND FUTURE PUBLICITY

Guru Lota 20 Minutes 6:45pm to 
7:05pm

7. COMMUNITY SELECT 
COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Jon Thurlow 10 Minutes 7:05pm to 
7:15pm

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair 5 Minutes 7:15pm to 
7:20pm

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 
2018, 18.00, KADOMA ROOM  

Chair



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 16 August 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present:

In Attendance:

Councillors: P Bibby CC (Chair), S Barr, L Kelly, L Martin-Haugh and   
S-J Potter

Resident Members: F Plumridge (Tenant) (Vice-Chair),                        
L Storey (Tenant) and J Thurlow (Leaseholder)    
                                      
Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) 

Di Dharmasuriya (Service Manager – Repairs), Steve Georgiou 
(Finance Business Partner [HRA]), Gurmukh Lota (Resident 
Involvement Officer), Katrina Shirley (Corporate Strategy Manager), 
Councillor Jeannette Thomas (Executive Portfolio Holder - Housing, 
Health and Older People) and Elaine Wright (Corporate Performance 
and Improvement Manager)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 8.05pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from C Miller (Assistant Director – Stevenage 
Direct Services), C Anderson and L Saunders.

There were no declarations of interest. 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 are 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3  LIBERTY GAS UPDATE 

The M & E Compliance Manager provided an update on the Annual Gas Service 
Programme. This was in response to a query that had been raised at the last HMAB 
meeting. The appointment process covered a 60 day period from the Service due 
date. Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) used a standard two-stage process 
involving the contractor and SBC staff. It was indicated that the customer had the 
option to change the original appointment within reason. After a third failed attempt, 
a case would be handed over to SBC. The SBC phase included hand delivery of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

letters, telephone calls and posters highlighting risks associated with missed gas 
checks. The final letter was a Notice of Action to take the customer to court. 

Members were informed that the annual gas check was a time-limited statutory 
requirement. Engineers from the contractor turned up at scheduled times so as to 
demonstrate to the courts (if necessary) that laid down procedures were followed. 

The M & E Compliance Manager acknowledged management issues and poor 
customer handling practices at Liberty. An improvement plan was now in place. 
Contingency plans were in place if performance did not improve. SBC planned to 
use mystery shoppers to monitor the gas contract performance. Members sought 
clarification on the communication between the Council and the contractor to 
customers. Members raised concerns about the quality of letters that were sent to by 
the contractor to customers. It was indicated that there had been a review of annual 
gas check letters that were sent by the contractor. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the SBC website be updated to include details of the annual gas check 
procedure and appointment options for customers

2. That the M & E Compliance Manager provides updates on the Gas Service 
Improvement Plan 

3. That Members submit gas complaints cases to the M & E Compliance 
Manager 

4  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager provided an additional 
housing performance report for measures not achieving target. The additional 
reporting was done via the Council’s corporate business insight system “InPhase”. It 
was highlighted that all the seven Compliance measures were in “Green” or “Green 
plus” status. The customer levels of satisfaction with the final outcome of anti-social 
behaviour intervention had decreased slightly. The percentage of Stage One 
complaints closed on target was still below target. A customer care programme was 
being developed to improve timeliness and quality of responses. The programme 
would be extended to Housing staff and then rolled out as a Council-wide 
programme. Aids and Adaptations performance was not on target partly due to 
issues relating to showers, handrails and a backlog created by a change of 
contractor. Homelessness support performance had been affected by resourcing 
issues. A full staff complement was now in place and consultations with staff were 
underway. 

It was RESOLVED that the Quarter One Housing Performance Report is noted. 

5  TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SATISFACTION SURVEY 

The Interim Corporate Strategy Manager provided an update on the SBC Tenant 
and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey (STAR) that was conducted between February 

Page 6



3

and March 2018. All sheltered tenants and leaseholders and a sample of 2,300 
general needs tenants were involved in the 2018 STAR survey.  

The survey covered the following satisfaction themes:

 Contact and Customer Service
 Listening and Communication
 Your Home and Neighbourhood
 Repairs, Maintenance and Investment
 Communal Areas
 Value for Money
 Independent Living Services (sheltered tenants only)

Sheltered tenants provided the highest percentage of responses. Sheltered tenants 
also had the highest satisfaction rate. The survey showed that Leaseholders were 
the least satisfied with housing services. Repairs and maintenance were at the top of 
the priorities for the three tenant groups. The survey was conducted during the 
consultation phase of the Major Refurbishment Contract (MRC) and this might have 
affected the responses of leaseholders to questions related to repairs and 
maintenance.  It was indicated that more information was required to enable the 
Council to address some of the issues raised in the open question section of the 
survey.

The Council’s response to the 2018 STAR survey included the following:

 Customer service skills training
 Repairs improvement plan
 Consultations with resident panels and forums
 New simple, clearer website and on-line forms
 MRC communication plan
 Mobile working and improved visibility
 MRC and Asset Review programme
 Service Charge review
 Big Knock 2

Members were informed that customer care training would include customer profiling 
and resilience skills. It was indicated that there was a specialist team dealing with 
damp and mould. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey (STAR) is noted

2. That the damp and mould review be shared with leaseholders 

6  REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Finance Business Partner (HRA) provided an update on the Revenue and 
Capital Quarterly Performance update. In response to a question about interest and 

Page 7



4

capital repayments, it was indicated that there was no annual debt commitment.  

It was RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Quarterly Performance update is 
noted. 

7  HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
update covered the following:

 HRA Business Plan and MTFS
 2018/19 budget
 Political and Economic Context
 Key Financial Assumptions
 Capital Shortfall
 Debt Cap
 Financial Security
 Minimum Balance
 Quarter One – impacts

Members were informed that the setting of the HRA balances was a management 
decision. Known risks, loss of savings, risks associated with new ventures and the 
cost of borrowing for the capital programmes were some of the factors considered 
when setting the headroom. The report was prepared in light of Brexit uncertainties, 
inflation and interest rate changes, Independent Review of Building Regulations & 
Fire Safety, Housing and Planning Act 2016, National Rent Policy post-2020, 
additional HRA Borrowing Programme and the recently published Social Housing 
Green Paper. 

With regard to Right To Buy receipts, the Council’s mitigating actions included 
looking for strategic fits, finding alternative registered providers and handing receipts 
back early. Members sought additional details about SBC new builds.  

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the HRA MTFS report is noted 

2. That the Finance Business Partner (HRA) provides the breakdown of new 
builds by type 

8  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF - UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. The key points of the update were:

 The HAUOR newsletter that had recently been sent to Stevenage Borough 
Council staff, Members and other stakeholders

 The use of social media and other innovative means to advertise vacancies. 
This had contributed to a notable increase in applications for Homelessness 
team vacancies and the position of Housing Operations Manager (Managing 

Page 8



5

Homes)
 The Housing and Investment team Away Day held on 06 July 2018. The 

Away Day programme included team building exercises, Big Knock review 
and tasks designed to help staff uphold the “Co-operative Council” principles

 The appointment of an interim Housing Operations Manager 

9  VOIDS AND REPAIRS UPDATE 

The Service Manager (Repairs) provided the Repairs and Voids update. It was 
acknowledged that the In-Phase on-screen presentation provided a better picture of 
the repairs and voids categories and improvements. There was an increase in voids 
work during the quarter. Some members of the Repairs team had moved from the 
Cavendish Road offices to Daneshill House. Members were informed that a trial was 
underway to carry out some work while customers were in situ. In response to 
questions about communication with customers, it was indicated that SBC would still 
conform to lettable standards during the trial. Customers would receive letters of 
promise with details of the work to be carried out and the timescales for the repairs.  

10  FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE 

None. 

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair accepted an urgent item on the corporate business insight system 
(InPhase).  Members indicated that they needed more time and preferably tutorials 
to familiarise themselves with the on-screen presentation style. It was noted that this 
was likely to be the case with Customer Scrutiny Panel (CSP) members. 

It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager be 
contacted regarding arranging InPhase tutorials for HMAB and CSP members.

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 12 September 2018, 6.00pm, Kadoma Room, Daneshill House

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Housing
Matters

2017/18
Review

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 Housing Matters

Contents
Welcome ................................................................................................................................Page 3

Customer Focus ....................................................................................................................Page 4-5

Resident Involvement ............................................................................................................Page 6

Repairs ...................................................................................................................................Page 7

Caretaking ..............................................................................................................................Page 8

Providing Homes .............................
[...]
e are in very interesting 
times; I look forward to all 
the changes being finalised, 
which will help our team 
moving forward.  

Whilst all this is happening, 
we continue to work hard to 
deliver a good service to you 
and to provide extra support 
to those who need it most.  
We are keeping up to date 
with external changes that 
may impact on our council 
homes and tenants.  We 
are currently waiting for the 
Government’s Green Paper 
on Social Housing to see 
what impact that will have on 
our plans going forward.  

Our council new build 
programme has continued 
to provide some desperately 
needed homes in the town.  
The new homes at Twin 
Foxes will soon be ready 
for our customers to move 
in to, having been delayed 
by the extreme weather we 
suffered earlier in the year.  
We have started working on 
the Burwell Road site, where 
we will be building more new 
council homes.  Plans are 
moving forward to redevelop 
Kenilworth Close, including 
a new state of the art 
Independent Living Scheme, 
a community centre, shops 
and homes.

We will continue to work 
on ensuring our customers 
have well maintained, good 
quality, secure council 
homes and safe places to 
live.

We continue to work with 
residents in the community to 
improve local areas.  We are 
developing neighbourhood 
agreements across all 
areas of our town.  We 
welcome your comments 
and suggestions to help us 
develop our plans to improve 
our services, so please do 
not hesitate to let us know 
if you see something that 
needs addressing.  

We also welcome your 
feedback on this report 
and its contents.  You can 
complete the survey form on 
our website www.stevenage.
gov.uk
Alternatively you can fill in the 
paper form on the back of 
this report and send it to us.

Jeannette Thomas
Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Health and Older 
People

 Housing Matters 3

It’s been a busy year 
with lots going on.

Welcome

Page 13

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk


4 Housi
[...]
e 30

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/housing-matters
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/housing-matters

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT AND FUTURE PUBLICITY



Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Wednesday, 12 September 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Autun Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present:

In 
Attendance:

Councillors: P Bibby CC (Chair), S Barr, and L Martin-Haugh 

Resident Members: C Anderson (Tenant), K Gibson (Tenant),               
L Saunders (Tenant), L Storey (Tenant) and J Thurlow (Leaseholder)    
                                      
Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment)
 
Councillor Jeannette Thomas (Executive Portfolio Holder - Housing, 
Health and Older People) and Gurmukh Lota (Resident Involvement 
Officer)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 6.40pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from F Plumridge, C Miller and Cllrs L Kelly 
and S-J Potter. 

There were no declarations of interest.

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Management Advisory Board 
(HMAB) meeting held on 16 August 2018 are approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Update on Actions

Actions from the previous meeting were all complete or as detailed below.

Outstanding items carried over from 16 August 2018
Agenda Item Action Progress
3. Liberty Gas Update SBC website to 

be updated to 
include details of 
the annual gas 
check procedure 
and appointment 

M & E 
Compliance 
Manager 
contacted for 
an update 



2

options for 
customers

3. Liberty Gas Update The M & E 
Compliance 
Manager to 
provide updates 
on the Gas 
Service 
Improvement 
Plan

M & E 
Compliance 
Manager to 
provide date 
of next 
update for 
HMAB

3. Liberty Gas Update Members to 
submit gas 
complaints cases 
to the M & E 
Compliance 
Manager

M & E 
Compliance 
Manager to 
provide 
contact 
details for 
gas 
complaints

5. Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction 
Survey 

The damp and 
mould review be 
shared with 
leaseholders

Leaseholders 
to be 
provided with 
damp and 
mould report 
after 
Community 
Select 
Committee 
revisit of 
review 
scheduled for 
2018/19 
Damp and 
Mould review

3  UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 

The Executive Portfolio Holder (Housing, Health and Older People) informed the 
Board that the September Executive meeting had discussed a number of finance 
items including Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme for 2019/20 and General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 



3

The Executive Portfolio Holder announced that there had been positive feedback 
from the Voids team regarding the recent move from Cavendish Road Depot to 
Daneshill House.
 
It was RESOLVED that the update is noted. 

4  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. HMAB members were informed that:

 The Transformation of Housing Advice and Homeless project phase had been 
completed

 New Housing Supply and Housing Options teams are in place

 Recruitment of managers of the for the Homelessness team was underway

 All Housing Operations Manager positions had been filled

 Review of the Tier 5 structure was at the project planning phase 

 Motivational Interview and customer services training had been arranged for 
officers

 Homelessness team’s policies and procedures had been reviewed to ensure 
compliance with the Homeless Reduction Act

 Recent figures showed a fall in staff sickness levels for the Housing and 
Investment team

 Sheltered scheme lettings were now being handled by Supported Housing 
Officers

 The Tenancy Support team had successfully transitioned to mobile working. 
This was aimed at reducing duplication of work and freeing up staff time

 The Council was now using Northgate’s Supported Housing Module

 A Northgate self-service module had been purchased

 The Council had commissioned health checks on the Northgate system 

It was indicated that a customer service training provider had been selected. Staff 
training was due to commence shortly. The Housing and Investment team was 
available to facilitate telephone consultations between Members and the training 
provider so as to provide insight on resident priorities and shape the training 
sessions. Members were informed that project documents would be used to monitor 
the progress of the business unit restructuring. 



4

It was RESOLVED:

1. That Members contact the Assistant Director prior to commencement of the 
customer service training sessions

2. That the Assistant Director circulates the project initiation documents to the 
HMAB

5  REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE 

Prior to the meeting, the Chair had been informed that there were no significant 
repairs and voids issues to report. The HMAB had also received apologies for 
absence from the Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct Services).

It was RESOLVED that the Repairs and Voids update be deferred to the next 
meeting.

6  TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT AND FUTURE PUBLICITY 

The HMAB considered the Draft Tenants’ Annual Report “Housing Matters”. 

Members were informed that copies of Housing Matters were sent to community 
centres, libraries, sheltered accommodation properties and residents on the 
Customer Pool database. Hard copies were sent only to those residents who could 
not access the publication online. Members welcomed the £50 shopping voucher 
incentive that could be won by a resident who provided feedback on the publication. 
It was indicated that residents should be provided with a variety of options to 
respond to the publication.

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That a link be added on the Council website for customer feedback on the 
publication

2. That arrangements be made to distribute the publication to customers who 
did not have internet access

7  COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

A member sought clarification on whether it might be appropriate for a 
representative of HMAB to attend Community Select Committee (CSC) meetings as 
a guest to find out what was on the Committee’s Work Plan for the year and if the 
HMAB could contribute on matters related to housing service. Members were 
informed that CSC meetings were open to the public except for confidential or 
exempt items. Several Members expressed interest in attending CSC meetings.  



5

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Community Select Committee be circulated to interested Members

2. That Councillor S Barr makes a formal approach to the Select Committee 
Chair for a discussion on possible collaboration arrangements

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair accepted urgent items on HAUOR Housing sessions and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan update. Members were informed that 
sessions had been arranged to update staff on the HAUOR programme.  The one 
hour long sessions had been scheduled for 21 September and 14 December 2018 at 
10.00am, 11.30am, 2.00pm and 3.30pm in the Council Chamber. The recommended 
dress code for the HAUOR session on 14 December was Christmas jumper or any 
item of Christmas clothing. Members were invited to the HAUOR sessions.

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) informed the Board that the HRA 
Business Plan update was due to be considered at either the October or November 
meeting of the Executive. It was indicated that ideally the HMAB would comment on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update HRA 2018/19-2022/23 at a 
regular meeting before the date of the Executive meeting. There was a possibility 
that the MTFS report would not be ready in time for the October HMAB meeting.

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the MTFS report be submitted to HMAB members by email for 
comments if the item was on the October Executive meeting agenda

2. That MTFS report be included on the November HMAB agenda if it was not 
considered at the October Executive meeting

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 25 October 2018, 6.00pm, Shimkent Room

CHAIR


